
Full Council

Thursday, 22 October, 2015, at 1.30 pm or at the conclusion of Question 
Time, whichever is the later, in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston.

Agenda

Index

1. Apologies and Announcements  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

A.        Matters for Decision

3. Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held 2 September 
2015  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Report of the Cabinet (Part A)  (Pages 9 - 16)

5. Lancashire Local Pension Board - Code of Conduct and 
Conflict of Interests Policy  (Pages 17 - 36)

6. Finding of the Local Government Ombudsman - August 
2015  (Pages 37 - 62)

7. Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire  (Pages 63 - 64)

8. Non-Attendance of County Council Member  (Pages 65 - 66)

9. Lancashire County Council Timetable of Meetings 2016/17  
(Pages 67 - 70)

B.       Matters for Information

10. Report of Cabinet (Part B)  (Pages 71 - 74)

11. Report of Urgent Key Decisions  (Pages 75 - 78)



12. Report of County Council Committees  

To receive reports from:

(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
(Pages 79 - 86)

(b) Audit and Governance Committee  (Pages 87 - 92)

(c) Pension Fund Committee  (Pages 93 - 98)

(d) Urgency Committee  (Pages 99 - 100)

13. Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority  
(Pages 101 - 104)

C. Notices of Motion

To consider any Notices of Motion submitted under Standing 
Order No. 14.2.1.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston

21 October 2015



Minutes

At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Wednesday, 2 September, 2015

Present:

County Councillor Margaret Brindle (Chairman)

County Councillors

T Aldridge
A Ali
T Ashton
A Atkinson
M Barron
L Beavers
D Borrow
I Brown
K Brown
T Brown
P Buckley
T Burns
Mrs S Charles
A Cheetham
A Clempson
D Clifford
Mrs F Craig-Wilson
C Crompton
M Dad
B Dawson
F De Molfetta
C Dereli
M Devaney
G Dowding
K Ellard

J Fillis
J Gibson
G Gooch
M Green
J Hanson
Dr M Hassan
P Hayhurst
C Henig
N Hennessy
S Holgate
D Howarth
K Iddon
M Iqbal
A James
M Johnstone
A Jones
A Kay
J Lawrenson
T  Martin
J Mein
G Molineux
Y Motala
B Murray
D O'Toole
Mrs L Oades

J Oakes
M Otter
M Parkinson
N Penney
S Perkins
C Pritchard
S Prynn
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
S Serridge
J Shedwick
R Shewan
D T Smith
K Snape
D Stansfield
V Taylor
D Watts
D Westley
D Whipp
P White
G Wilkins
B Winlow
B Yates

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1.  Apologies and Announcements

Apologies

Apologies were presented on behalf of County Councillors Alyson Barnes, Peter 
Britcliffe, Geoff Driver, Dorothy Lord, Richard Newman-Thompson, Mark Perks, 
Paul Rigby, Jeff Sumner, Matthew Tomlinson and Christian Wakeford

Announcements

There were no announcements.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None disclosed.

3.  Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held 23 July 2015

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on the 23 
July 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Review of Electoral Boundaries in Lancashire

The report explained that the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) was undertaking an electoral review of Lancashire County 
Council's electoral arrangements because of electoral imbalances that had arisen 
since the last review in 2003/04.    

The Boundary Commission was consulting on patterns for the County Council 
Electoral Divisions and the Full Council was now being asked to consider 
recommendations from the Political Governance Working Group (PGWG) on the 
County Council's proposal to the Boundary Commission on Electoral Division 
patterns. 

The Chairman recommended that the proposals for each district be considered 
and voted on in turn, and that any amendments be dealt with as the relevant 
district was being discussed; all members would be able to speak once on each 
district proposal should they so wish. The meeting consented to this approach. 

In moving the report County Councillor David Borrow, Chair of the PGWG, 
explained
[...]
ew will be one of the 
methods consulted on. 

A failure to comply with s.188 requirements entitles an employee to present a 
complaint to an Employment Tribunal and if the complaint is upheld then the Tribunal 
has the power to make a "protective award" of up to 90 days' pay. The Council is 
also required to notify the Secretary of State of proposed redundancies.

Page 15



Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Financial 

It is anticipated that the costs of the VR proposals can be contained within current 
provisions of the downsizing reserve.

Risk management

The proposed action set out in the report is vital to the management of the budget 
risks facing the Council and the need to balance the Council's budget in 2017/18.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 16



.

Meeting of the Full Council
Meeting to be held on 22 October 2015

Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Lancashire Local Pension Board - Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests 
Policy/Reporting Breaches Policy and Procedure
(Annex A refers)

Contact for further information: 
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Legal and Democratic Services, 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

A final draft of a Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests Policy has been 
developed for the recently established Lancashire Local Pension Board, in 
accordance with legislative requirements, and now requires the approval of Full 
Council as the administering authority for the Lancashire County Pension Fund. Full 
Council is also asked to authorise the Local Pension Board to approve, in due 
course, a Reporting Breaches Policy and Procedure.

Recommendation

Full Council is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Lancashire Local Pension Board's Code of Conduct and Conflict 
of Interests Policy for Members, Officers and Advisors as set out at Annex A;

(ii) Authorise the Lancashire
[...]
ounty Pension Fund; and

(b) either:

(i) the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more 
than one class, the total nominal value of 
the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that class.

Non-Financial Interests

Disclosable non-financial interest means an interest of a description specified below 
which is your interest, a close colleague or family member and you are aware that 
that other person has the interest.

Interest Description

Outside Bodies Any position of general control or management, or 
membership of any body, except where you have been 
nominated to that body by the Board or where you are an 
elected Member of a local authority. 

Gifts and Hospitality Any person or body from whom you have received a gift 
or hospitality with an estimated value above £25 (see 
below)

Page 35



Page 36



Meeting of the Full Council
Meeting to be held 22 October 2015

Report submitted by: The Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

Part A

Electoral Division affected:
None

Finding of the Local Government Ombudsman – August 2015
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Ian Young, 01772 533531, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Following a finding of fault causing injustice after an investigation by the Local 
Government Ombudsman, Full Council is required to consider what action should 
be taken.  

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools has recommended to 
Full Council that the actions set out in this report be notified to the Local 
Government Ombudsman as the action taken in response to their report.

Recommendation

Full Council is recommended to agree that the Local Government Ombudsman 
should be notified that the acti
[...]
omeless protocol for 16 and 17 year olds and its sufficiency strategy. It is also

revising its guidance for staff. It expects to complete this work by September 2015.

Page 61



Page 62



.

Meeting of the Full Council
Meeting to be held on 22 October 2015

Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire

Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, 01772 534580, Democratic Services Manager, 
Josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Proposed change to the County Council's representative to serve on the Police and 
Crime Panel for Lancashire.
 
Recommendation

Full Council is asked to approve the appointment of County Councillor Julie Gibson 
to replace County Councillor Jennifer Mein as the County Council's representative to 
serve on the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire until the Annual Meeting of the 
Full Council in 2016.

Background and Advice 

At its Annual Meeting on 21 May 2015 the Full Council approved the appointment of 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein as the County Council's representative on the Police 
and Crime Panel for Lancashire.

The Labour Group has now requested that County Councillor Mein be replaced on 
the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire by the appointment of County Councillor 
Julie Gibson, Lead Member for Community Safety, and the Full Council is asked to 
approve this appointment.

Part A

Electoral Division affected:
None

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The requirement for an independent Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is in 
accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act
2011.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 64



.

Meeting of the Full Council
Meeting to be held on 22 October 2015

Repor
[...]
scene 
and people reported missing.  The Service provided assistance through its Urban Search 
and Rescue Team (USAR) based at Bamber Bridge and Chorley stations whose staff 
were mobilised to support Manchester Fire and Rescue Service at the major incident.  The 
team consisted of a Station Manager, 10 USAR team members, specialist equipment and 
the canine unit.  In Lancashire, the logistics were managed by a small incident room to 
ensure adequate cover and relief for the staff both in Cheshire and in Lancashire at the 
Bamber Bridge and Chorley stations.  This was the largest USAR deployment in the 
country since the inception of national resilience arrangements.  One of the main 
constraints was the surrounding dangers from burning silos and unstable structures.  It 
was a real test of the resilience and operational planning arrangements.  The team 
brought back a lot of learning which would be evaluated and which would inform future 
training policy thereby making any future responses more effective.

FRANK DE MOLFETTA LFRS
Chairman Fulwood

Page 104

http://www.lancsbusinessplus.org.uk/


Meeting of the Full Council – 22 October 2015 

Agenda Part C - Notices of Motion submitted under Procedural Standing Order 
14. 2.1(a)

1. By County Councillor David Whipp: 

This Council notes with great concern the threat to frontline policing in Lancashire 
due to proposed cuts in government funding for the police service through a shift 
of resources away from the county.
 
Council believes that the impact of these cuts on Lancashire residents (a further 
650 officer posts) will place them at greater risk of crime and anti-social behaviour 
and that victims will receive a much poorer service from the police service. 
 
Council notes that Lancashire’s Chief Constable has stated, “My pledge to you has 
always been that we will keep you safe from harm and protect the most vulnerable. 
It is with a heavy heart that I say I cannot guarantee this for you in the future if 
these cuts go ahead.” And that:

• All our neighbourhood policing teams – including Community Beat Managers, 
Police Community Support Officers, would be axed;

• Every single public enquiry desk in the county would be closed;
• The vast majority of roads policing officers will also be disbanded;
• All support units would be axed;
• The mounted branch and police dogs will also need to go;
• We would also lose a significant proportion of our serious organised crime unit 

and our team that manage dangerous and sexual offenders;
• The constabulary would have to significantly reduce frontline response 

officers and could no longer guarantee to come when needed.
 
Accordingly, Council resolves:

1. to write to the Home Secretary expressing our concerns and requesting that 
the police formula funding and financial settlement for Lancashire 
Constabulary would avoid such cuts, and

2. to request that Lancashire MPs work to prevent the proposed cuts being 
implemented with the consequent drastic reduction of policing in our area.

2. By County Councillor Frank De Molfetta:

Lancashire County Council notes that on 11 September 2015 the Home Office, the 
Department of Health and the DCLG began a consultation on 'Encouraging Closer 
Working within the Emergency Services'.

Whilst welcoming the opportunity to explore ways of enabling the emergency 
services to work more closely together, this Council is opposed to any proposals 
that transfer any current responsibilities of the Fire and Rescue Authority in 
Lancashire to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Page 105



Lancashire County Council therefore asks the Chief Executive to write to the Home 
Secretary explaining this view, sending copies to all Lancashire Members of 
Parliament.

3. By County Councillor Bill Winlow, as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, on 
behalf of the Scrutiny Committee:

The Council notes and supports the aims of the NHS Transforming care 
programme to significantly re-shape services for people with learning disabilities 
and autism to ensure that more services are provided in the community and closer 
to home rather than in hospital settings.  

The Council also notes the establishment of 5 Fast Track areas in England and 
welcomes the fact that Lancashire (including Blackpool and Blackburn with 
Darwen) has been included in that list. The Council will ensure it contributes 
alongside other local authorities and NHS partners to work together to ensure that 
the programme delivers successfully on its vision and purpose.

The Council is however concerned about the future of Calderstones NHS Trust 
and the potential financial impact of the programme in Lancashire. 

Council therefore instructs the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State for 
Health and to the Chief Executive of NHS England, with copies to local MPs and 
other relevant partners to ask that:

• The NHS ensures that appropriate public or partner consultations and 
democratic scrutiny are undertaken by the NHS on the future of Calderstones. 

• The NHS ensures that the additional financial risks to the County Council and 
other local partners from the Fast Track Programme are identified and 
evaluated. 

• The NHS ensures that the full, long term costs for councils of delivering the 
Fast Track programme are funded.

4. By County Councillor Clare Pritchard:

Right to Buy

Lancashire County Council proposes the following:

• That our Government follows the leadership of the Scottish Government in 
reversing the Right to Buy scheme for council houses;

• That the proposal to extend the Right to Buy scheme to Housing Associations 
be abolished;

• That the proposal to manage welfare spending by controlling council house 
rents be abolished as this goes against the move in 2012 to relinquish central 
government control and allows councils more freedom to manage their 
housing portfolios;

• That the Chief Executive of Lancashire County Council sends this resolution 
to the Secretary and Shadow S
[...]

	11 Report of Urgent Key Decisions
	12a The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Enc. 1 for The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Enc. 2 for The Overview and Scrutiny Committees

	12b Audit and Governance Committee
	Annex 1

	12c Pension Fund Committee
	Enc. 1 for Report of the Pension Fund Committee

	12d Urgency Committee
	13 Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
	Enc. 1 for Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority

	 Notices of Motion submitted for Full Council 22.10.15





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston,
on Thursday, 22 October, 2015

Present:

County Councillor Margaret Brindle (Chairman)

T Aldridge

A Ali

A Atkinson

A Barnes

M Barron

L Beavers

D Borrow

P Britcliffe

| Brown

K Brown

T Brown

P Buckley

T Burns

Mrs S Charles
A Cheetham
A Clempson
D Clifford
Mrs F Craig-Wilson
C Crompton
M Dad

B Dawson

F De Molfetta
C Dereli

M Devaney
G Dowding
G Driver

County Councillors

K Ellard

J Fillis

J Gibson

G Gooch

M Green

J Hanson

Dr M Hassan
P Hayhurst
C Henig

N Hennessy
D Howarth

K Iddon

M Igbal

M Johnstone
A Jones

A Kay

J Lawrenson
D Lord

T Martin

J Mein

Y Motala

B Murray

R Newman-Thompson
D O'Toole
Mrs L Oades
J Oakes

M Otter

M Parkinson
N Penney

S Perkins

M Perks

C Pritchard
S Prynn

P Rigby

A Schofield
K Sedgewick
S Serridge

J Shedwick
R Shewan

D T Smith

K Snape

J Sumner

M Tomlinson
C Wakeford
D Watts

D Westley

D Whipp

G Wilkins

B Winlow

B Yates



1. Apologies and Announcements
Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors T Ashton,
M Devaney, S Holgate, A James, G Molineux, D Stansfield, V Taylor and P
White.

Awards
Local Authority Pension Fund Investment Awards

The Chairman was proud to announce that the County Council had been
successful at the 2015 Local Authority Pension Fund Investment Awards having
won:

e Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Fund of the Year
e Investment Strategy of the Year

The County Council had also been highly commended in the category LGPS
Investment Performance of the Year.

The following officers attended to represent the team and acknowledge the
Council's congratulations:

Mike Jensen, Chief Investment Officer
Lizzie Gordon, Senior Analyst

Jamie Griffin, Investment Analyst
Keith Angood, Assistant Analyst

'Institutional Investor' European Awards 2015

Mike Jensen had also won 'UK Public Pension Manager of the Year 2015’ for his
work on the Lancashire County Pension Fund. The Council congratulated him on
his achievement.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor George Wilkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in item 6,
Finding of the Local Government Ombudsman, on the grounds that he is a
member of the Corporate Complaints Committee.

3. Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held 2 September 2015

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on the 2
September 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.



4, Report of the Cabinet (Part A)

Cabinet had considered, at its meeting on 12 August, a report about the
Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade Union Consultation and had
recommended that Full Council agree to the extension of voluntary redundancy
terms until 31 March 2018 based on a multiplier of 1.4.

Resolved: That voluntary redundancy terms, based on a multiplier of 1.4, be
extended to 31 March 2018.

5. Lancashire Local Pension Board - Code of Conduct and Conflict of
Interests Policy

The report set out a final draft Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest Policy for
the recently established Lancashire Local Pension Board, which required the
approval of Full Council as the administering authority for the Lancashire County
Pension Fund. Full Council was also asked to authorise the Local Pension Board
to approve, in due course, a Reporting Breaches Policy and Procedure.

Resolved: That,

(i) The Lancashire Local Pension Board's Code of Conduct and Conflict of
Interests Policy for Members, Officers and Advisors as set out at Annex A
in the report now presented, be approved; and

(i) The Lancashire Local Pension Board be authorised to approve, in due
course, a Reporting Breaches Policy and Procedure.

6. Finding of the Local Government Ombudsman - August 2015

The report related to a 'finding of fault causing injustice' after an investigation by
the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO). Full Council was now required to
consider what action should be taken.

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools had considered
the LGO's report and the actions taken and recommended to Full Council that the
actions set out in the report now presented be notified to the Local Government
Ombudsman as the action taken in response to the report.

Following a period of debate the Motion was put to the vote. Six County
Councillors requested a recorded vote in accordance with procedural Standing
Order 15.2 (9.4).

The names of county councillors who voted for or against the Motion and those
who abstained are set out below:



For (45)

T Aldridge F De Molfetta M Johnstone S Prynn
A Ali C Dereli D Lord S Serridge
A Barnes G Dowding T Martin R Shewan
L Beavers K Ellard J Mein K Snape
D Borrow J Fillis Y Motala J Sumner
M Brindle J Hanson R Newman-Thompson M Tomlinson
T Brown M Hassan E Oades D Watts
T Burns P Hayhurst J Oakes D Whipp
D Clifford C Henig M Parkinson B Winlow
C Crompton N Hennessy N Penney

M Dad D Howarth S Perkins

B Dawson M Igbal C Pritchard
Against (29)

A Atkinson A Cheetham T Jones A Schofield

M Barron A Clempson A Kay K Sedgewick

P Britcliffe F Craig-Wilson  J Lawrenson J Shedwick

K Brown G Driver D O'Toole D Smith

| Brown G Gooch M Otter C Wakeford

P Buckley M Green M Perks D Westley

S Charles K lddon P Rigby G Wilkins

B Yates

Abstained (0)

Resolved: That the Local Government Ombudsman be notified that the actions
set out in the report had been taken in response to the report by the Local
Government Ombudsman which had been received by the authority on 5 August
2015.

7. Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire

Full Council was asked to approve the appointment of County Councillor Julie
Gibson to replace County Councillor Jennifer Mein as the County Council's
representative to serve on the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire until the
Annual Meeting of the Full Council in 2016.

Resolved: That County Councillor Julie Gibson be appointed to replace County
Councillor Jennifer Mein as the County Council's representative to serve on the
Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire until the Annual Meeting of the Full
Council in 2016.



8. Non-Attendance of County Council Member

The Chairman reported that this item had been withdrawn as County Councillor
Perks was in attendance and, in doing so, she welcomed him back and wished
him well on behalf of the Full Council.

9. Lancashire County Council Timetable of Meetings 2016/17

Full Council was asked to approve the timetable of Full Council, Cabinet and
Committee meetings for 2016/17 as set out at Appendix A to the report now
presented.

Resolved: That the timetable of Full Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings
for 2016/17, as set out at Appendix A to the report now presented, be approved.

10. Report of Cabinet (Part B)

The Leader of the Council moved Part B of the report of the Cabinet from its
meetings on the on the 12 August 2015 and 8 October 2015.

Resolved: That the report of the Cabinet from its meetings on the 12 August
2015 and 8 October 2015 be noted.

11. Report of Urgent Key Decisions

Resolved: That the report of urgent key decisions taken by the Leader of the
Council and the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport during the
preceding three months, as now presented, be noted.

12. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees

County Councillor Bill Winlow presented the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committees from their meetings as follows:

Committee

Date of Meeting
Scrutiny Committee 17 July 2015

18 September 2015
Health Scrutiny Committee 15 July 2015

01 September 2015

Resolved: That the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees,
as now presented, be received.

12. Audit and Governance Committee

County Councillor Terry Brown presented the report of the Audit and Governance
Committee from its meeting on the 28 September 2015.

5



Resolved: That the report of the Audit and Governance Committee, as now
presented, be received.

12. Pension Fund Committee

County Councillor Kevin Ellard presented the report of the Pension Fund
Committee from its meeting on the 30 September 2015.

Resolved: That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, as now presented, be
received.

12. Urgency Committee
The Leader presented the report of the Urgency Committee, which set out a
decision of the Chief Executive under the Council's Urgent Business Procedure

on behalf of the Urgency Committee.

Resolved: That the report of the Urgency Committee, as now presented, be
received.

13. Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority

County Councillor Frank De Molfetta presented the report of the Lancashire
Combined Fire Authority from its meeting on the 7 September 2015.

Resolved: That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, as now
presented, be received.

Part C - Notices of Motion

Notices of Motion submitted under Procedural Standing Order 14.2.1(a)

1. It was moved by County Councillor David Whipp and seconded by
County Councillor Azhar Ali that:

This council notes with great concern the threat to frontline policing in
Lancashire due to proposed cuts in government funding for the police service
through a shift of resources away from the county.

Council believes that the impact of these cuts on Lancashire residents (a
further 650 officer posts) will place them at greater risk of crime and anti-
social behaviour and that victims will receive a much poorer service from the
police service.

Council notes that Lancashire’s Chief Constable has stated, “My pledge to
you has always been that we will keep you safe from harm and protect the



most vulnerable. It is with a heavy heart that | say | cannot guarantee this for
you in the future if these cuts go ahead.” And that:

» All our neighbourhood policing teams — including Community Beat
Managers, Police Community Support Officers, would be axed;

Every single public enquiry desk in the county would be closed,;

The vast majority of roads policing officers will also be disbanded;

All support units would be axed;

The mounted branch and police dogs will also need to go;

We would also lose a significant proportion of our serious organised crime

unit and our team that manage dangerous and sexual offenders;
» The constabulary would have to significantly reduce frontline response
officers and could no longer guarantee to come when needed.

Accordingly, council resolves:

1. to write to the Home Secretary expressing our concerns and requesting
that the police formula funding and financial settlement for Lancashire
Constabulary would avoid such cuts, and

2. to request that Lancashire MPs work to prevent the proposed cuts being
implemented with the consequent drastic reduction of policing in our area.

Following a period of debate the Motion was put to the vote. Six County
Councillors requested a recorded vote in accordance with procedural Standing

Order 15.2 (9.4).

The names of county councillors who voted for or against the Motion and those
who abstained are set out below:

For (46)

T Aldridge
A Ali

A Barnes
L Beavers
D Borrow
M Brindle
T Brown
T Burns

D Clifford
C Crompton
M Dad

B Dawson

F De Molfetta
C Dereli

G Dowding
K Ellard

J Fillis

J Gibson

J Hanson

M Hassan

P Hayhurst
C Henig

N Hennessy
D Howarth

M Igbal

M Johnstone
D Lord

T lIMartin

J Mein

Y Motala

R Newman-Thompson
E Oades

J Oakes

M Parkinson
N Penney

S Perkins

C Pritchard
S Prynn

S Serridge
R Shewan

K Snape

J Sumner

M Tomlinson
D Watts

D Whipp

B Winlow



Against (29)

A Atkinson A Cheetham T Jones A Schofield
M Barron A Clempson A Kay K Sedgewick
P Britcliffe F Craig-Wilson  J Lawrenson J Shedwick
K Brown G Driver D O'Toole D Smith
| Brown G Gooch M Otter C Wakeford
P Buckley M Green M Perks D Westley
S Charles K lddon P Rigby G Wilkins

B Yates

Abstained (0)

Resolved: That,

This council notes with great concern the threat to frontline policing in Lancashire
due to proposed cuts in government funding for the police service through a shift
of resources away from the county.

Council believes that the impact of these cuts on Lancashire residents (a further
650 officer posts) will place them at greater risk of crime and anti-social
behaviour and that victims will receive a much poorer service from the police
service.

Council notes that Lancashire’s Chief Constable has stated, “My pledge to you
has always been that we will keep you safe from harm and protect the most
vulnerable. It is with a heavy heart that | say | cannot guarantee this for you in the
future if these cuts go ahead.” And that:

» All our neighbourhood policing teams — including Community Beat Managers,
Police Community Support Officers, would be axed;

» Every single public enquiry desk in the county would be closed;

« The vast majority of roads policing officers will also be disbanded;

» All support units would be axed;

« The mounted branch and police dogs will also need to go;

+  We would also lose a significant proportion of our serious organised crime unit
and our team that manage dangerous and sexual offenders;

» The constabulary would have to significantly reduce frontline response
officers and could no longer guarantee to come when needed.

Accordingly, council resolves:

1. to write to the Home Secretary expressing our concerns and requesting that
the police formula funding and financial settlement for Lancashire
Constabulary would avoid such cuts, and

2. torequest that Lancashire MPs work to prevent the proposed cuts being
implemented with the consequent drastic reduction of policing in our area.



2. It was moved by County Councillor Frank De Molfetta and seconded by
County Councillor David O'Toole that:

Lancashire County Council notes that on 11 September 2015 the Home Office,
the Department of Health and the DCLG began a consultation on 'Encouraging
Closer Working within the Emergency Services'.

Whilst welcoming the opportunity to explore ways of enabling the emergency
services to work more closely together, this Council is opposed to any proposals
that transfer any current responsibilities of the Fire and Rescue Authority in
Lancashire to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Lancashire County Council therefore asks the Chief Executive to write to the
Home Secretary explaining this view, sending copies to all Lancashire Members
of Parliament.

On being put to the vote the Motion was carried and it was:
Resolved: That,

Lancashire County Council notes that on 11 September 2015 the Home Office,
the Department of Health and the DCLG began a consultation on 'Encouraging
Closer Working within the Emergency Services'.

Whilst welcoming the opportunity to explore ways of enabling the emergency
services to work more closely together, this Council is opposed to any proposals
that transfer any current responsibilities of the Fire and Rescue Authority in
Lancashire to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Lancashire County Council therefore asks the Chief Executive to write to the
Home Secretary explaining this view, sending copies to all Lancashire Members
of Parliament.

3. It was moved by County Councillor Bill Winlow and seconded by County
Councillor Alyson Barnes that:

The Council notes and supports the aims of the NHS Transforming care
programme to significantly re-shape services for people with learning disabilities
and autism to ensure that more services are provided in the community and
closer to home rather than in hospital settings.

The Council also notes the establishment of 5 Fast Track areas in England and
welcomes the fact that Lancashire (including Blackpool and Blackburn with
Darwen) has been included in that list. The Council will ensure it contributes
alongside other local authorities and NHS partners to work together to ensure
that the programme delivers successfully on its vision and purpose.



The Council is however concerned about the future of Calderstones NHS Trust
and the potential financial impact of the programme in Lancashire.

Council therefore instructs the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State
for Health and to the Chief Executive of NHS England, with copies to local MPs
and other relevant partners to ask that:

o The NHS ensures that appropriate public or partner consultations and
democratic scrutiny are undertaken by the NHS on the future of
Calderstones.

. The NHS ensures that the additional financial risks to the County Council
and other local partners from the Fast Track Programme are identified and
evaluated.

. The NHS ensures that the full, long term costs for councils of delivering

the Fast Track programme are funded.
On being put to the vote the Motion was carried and it was:
Resolved: That,

The Council notes and supports the aims of the NHS Transforming care
programme to significantly re-shape services for people with learning disabilities
and autism to ensure that more services are provided in the community and
closer to home rather than in hospital settings.

The Council also notes the establishment of 5 Fast Track areas in England and
welcomes the fact that Lancashire (including Blackpool and Blackburn with
Darwen) has been included in that list. The Council will ensure it contributes
alongside other local authorities and NHS partners to work together to ensure
that the programme delivers successfully on its vision and purpose.

The Council is however concerned about the future of Calderstones NHS Trust
and the potential financial impact of the programme in Lancashire.

Council therefore instructs the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State
for Health and to the Chief Executive of NHS England, with copies to local MPs
and other relevant partners to ask that:

o The NHS ensures that appropriate public or partner consultations and
democratic scrutiny are undertaken by the NHS on the future of
Calderstones.

J The NHS ensures that the additional financial risks to the County Council
and other local partners from the Fast Track Programme are identified and
evaluated.

. The NHS ensures that the full, long term costs for councils of delivering

the Fast Track programme are funded.

10



The Chairman reported that the Motions submitted by County Councillor Clare
Pritchard and County Councillor Gareth Molineux, as listed on the agenda, had
been withdrawn.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston

11



